

### **EXTRAORDINARY**

# OFFICIAL GAZETTE THE BAHAMAS

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

NASSAU

28th August, 2017



### MINISTRY OF FINANCIAL SERVICES, TRADE AND INDUSTRY AND IMMIGRATION

S.I. No. 58 of 2017

#### THE INDUSTRIES ENCOURAGEMENT ACT

(Chapter 326)

# THE INDUSTRIES ENCOURAGEMENT (APPROVED PRODUCT) (KRYSTAL KLEAR H2O COMPANY LIMITED) ORDER, 2017

The Minister, in exercise of the powers conferred by Sections 3 and 4 of the Industries Encouragement Act makes the following Order –

Citation

**1.** This Order may be cited as The Industries Encouragement (Approved Product) (Krystal Klear H2O Company Limited) Order, 2017.

Declaration of Approved Product **2.** The following product of manufacture is hereby declared an Approved Product for the purpose of this Act:-

#### **PURIFIED WATER**

Made this 18th day of August, 2017.

Signed
THEODORE BRENT SYMONETTE
The Minister Responsible for Industries Encouragement

#### THE INDUSTRIES ENCOURAGEMENT ACT

(**Chapter 326**)

## THE INDUSTRIES ENCOURAGEMENT (APPROVED MANUFACTURER) (KRYSTAL KLEAR H2O COMPANY LIMITED) ORDER, 2017

The Minister, in exercise of the powers conferred by Section 5 of the Industries Encouragement Act makes the following Order –

Citation

1. This Order may be cited as The Industries Encouragement (Approved Manufacturer) (Krystal Klear H2O Company Limited) Order, 2017.

#### Approved Manufacturer

**2. Krystal Klear H2O Company Limited** is hereby declared, pursuant to an application made by the said company dated the 20<sup>th</sup> February, 2017, to be an Approved Manufacturer in relation to a factory at Carmichael & Fire Trail Roads, Nassau, New Providence, The Bahamas, and the following product to be declared an Approved Product under the Industries Encouragement Act -

#### PURIFIED WATER

Date of Commencement of Production **3.** The date on which the production of the Approved Product begins at the factory for the purposes of this Act is the 30<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2017.

Made this 18th day of August, 2017.

Signed
THEODORE BRENT SYMONETTE
The Minister Responsible for Industries Encouragement